taken to pledge the City to the mainte,mnce of this Garden or to prejudice in any way the action 
of any future Board of Estimate and-Apportionment. 

The preamble and resolution were then unanimously adopted. 
The Comptroller offered the following : 
Whereas, Six per cent. Market Stock to the amount of one hundred and eighty-one thousand 

dollars ($181,000), redeemable from the Sinking Fund, pursuant to section 177 of the New York 
City Consolidation Act of 1882, becomes due and payable on May 1, 1897, all of which stock is 
held by the Sinking Fund ; and 

Whereas, Seven per cent. Market Stock to the amount of forty thousand dollars ($40,0oo),

[...]

redeemable in like manner, becomes due and payable on May 1, 1897, no part of which stock is. 
held by the Sinking Fund ; 

Resolved, That the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund do hereby authorize and direct the 
Comptroller to cancel on its maturity said six per cent. Market Stock to the amount of one hundred 
and eighty-one thousand dollars ($181,000), and to pay from the Sinking Fund for the Redemption 
of the City Debt the sum of forty thousand dollars ($40,000) to redeem said seven per cent. Market 
Stock maturing as aforesaid. 

Which was unanimously adopted. 
The Comptroller presented the following report of Engineer.:McLean, of the Finance Depart-

[...]

dation Act of 1882, as amended by chapter 368 of the Laws of 1894, the Commissioner of Street 
Cleaning be and hereby is authorized to lease lots Nos. 408, 410, 412, 414 and 416 East Forty-
eighth street from Frank Schaefler, for a term of five years, at a rental of one thousand two 
hundred and fifty dollars ($1,250) per annum, and the Counsel to the Corporation is requested to 
prepare said lease and indorse it wi.:h his approval as to form. 

Which was laid over. 
The following communication was received from the Board of Docks : 
DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS, March 23, 1897.

[...]

dollars ($1,000,000) were sold by the Comptroller and placed to the credit of the Dock Fund ; and 

Whereas, Between this date and July I, 1897, it is estimated by the representative of the 
Counsel to the Corporation that this Board will be called upon to pay in addition to the current 
expenses of the Department the sum of about five million five hundred thousand dollars ($5,500,000) 
as the award in the condemnation proceedings now pending for the acquisition of the property 
between West Eleventh and Gansevoort streets, and the further estimated sum of about two 
million dollars ($2,000,000) before January 1, t898, for the improvement of the property so

[...]

" Resolved, That the Comptroller be and hereby is authorizedptiopaaythuered 

as offices b 
rent of rooms Nos.hNtose. 

207, 209, 211, 213, 214, 215 and 216 in the Stewart Building, occupied and used  
Aqueduct Commission, from May t, 1897, to May I, 1898, at a rental of seven thousand five 
hundred dollars ($7,500) per annum, payable quarterly at the expiration of each quarter. 

"A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment April 15, 
1897. 	 CHARLES V. ADEE, Clerk." 

On motion of Commissioner Cannon, the same was ordered filed.